As at March 31, 2009 - - 30,723 62,594 44,094 137,411

Capital Commitments
As of March 31, 2009, the Company was committed to spend approximately Rs.390,208 (net of advances Rs.119,454) (March 31,
2008 : Rs. Nil) respectively, under agreements to purchase intangible assets.

Interest Capitalization
During the years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company capitalized interest cost of Rs.5,620 and Rs. Nil respectively. The
rate of capitalization of interest cost was approximately 11.67%.

7. Investment in equity accounted investees

In March 2006, MF Global Overseas Limited (MFG), a group incorporated in United Kingdom acquired 70.15% of equity share
capital of MF Global Sify Securities Private Limited (MF Global), formerly Man Financial-Sify Securities India Private Limited
(‘MF Global) from Refco Group Inc., USA (‘Refco’).  As at March 31, 2009, 29.85% of MF Global equity shares is held by the
Company. The remaining 70.15% is owned by MFG, an unrelated third party.  MFG is a subsidiary of MF Global Limited,
Bermuda. A summary of key financial information of MF Global and its subsidiaries which is not adjusted for the percentage
ownership held by the Group is presented below:

Balance sheet March 31, 2009 March 31, 2008

Total assets 3,435,921 7,893,663

Total liabilities 1,617,159 6,290,602

Shareholders’ equity 1,818,762 1,603,061

Total Liabilities and shareholders’ equity 3,435,921 7,893,663

Statement of operations For the year ended

 March 31,2009 March 31,2008 March 31,2007

Revenues 1,413,643 2,503,520 1,293,383

Net profit 216,917 606,255 204,426

8. Cash and Cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as per consolidated balance sheets, as at March 31, 2009 amounted to Rs.380,042 (Rs.628,745 as at
March 31, 2008). This excludes cash-restricted of Rs.1,330,756 (Rs.878,582 as at March 31, 2008), representing deposits held
under lien against working capital facilities availed and bank guarantees given by the Group towards future performance
obligations.

 (a) Restricted cash

 Non current March 31, 2009 March 31, 2008 March 31, 2007

Against future performance obligation 1,000 1,000 1,000

Current

Bank deposits held under lien against borrowings from banks 1,329,756 877,582 938,833

Total restricted cash 1,330,756 878,582 939,833

(b) Non restricted cash

Current

Cash and bank balances 380,042 628,745 2,131,324

Total cash (a+b) 1,710,798 1,507,327 3,071,157

Bank overdraft used for cash management purposes (1,397,083) (617,637) -

Less: Non current restricted cash (1,000) (1,000) (1,000)

Cash and cash equivalents for the statement of cash flows 312,715 888,690 3,070,157

9. Lease prepayments

 March 31, 2009 March 31, 2008

Towards land - 553,051

Towards buildings* 311,185 15,858

 311,185 568,909

* Includes Rs.256,050 paid to VALS Developers Private Limited. Also refer note 35.
 Also refer note 13 (ii) (b)
In respect of buildings, prepayments made towards buildings accounted for as operating leases are amortised over the lease term on
a straight line basis.  In case prepayments are made towards buildings accounted for as finance leases, such prepayments are
capitalized as ‘Leasehold Buildings’ (included in buildings) on the commencement of the lease term under the head ‘Property,
plant and equipment’ and depreciated  in accordance with the depreciation policy for similar owned assets.